Manufacturer: Shanghai Xiaoyi Technology Co.,Ltd.
Address: 16F, Building 1, No. 515, Huanke Road, Shanghai, China
www.yitechnology.com

ez

FCC ID:2AFIB-YHS2016
H20FGV2.1

SI

Thank you for choosing YI Dome Camera 1080p

Table of Contents

ENglish - - - - r o 1
ESPAMOl - - - - === s s sl 10
Haliano - ---- - o e el 17
Frangais - ---- - oo 24
DEULSCh == = = === mmmm s s e 31
Poland -------ccreinni e e 38
Czech ---------oi 45
L T - 52
- - - 67

YI Dome Camera 1080p
English

1. Camera kit
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Y1 Dome Camera 1080p % 1

Manual x 1 Screw x 2

Micro USB Cable x 1

Base tray x 1 Adaptor x 1

2 . Getting to know the Camera

Lens

o \ e Indicator

]
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Microphone

Speaker

Reset Button

Micro USB Slot MicroSD Slot

3 . How to use the Camera

a) Powering on and off:

Place the camera close to the router, and make sure Wi—Fi access is available,
then connect the cable to the Micro USB port on the back of the camera to the
power outlet as shown. .
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b) Downloading the App

Download the app by searching "Y| Home" on the App Store™ or Google Play.
Alternatively , you can open a QR scanner app and scan the Y| Home App QR
Code below to install the app.
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@) Scan the QR code

\_ J
Yl Home App QR Code

4. Mounting Instructions

Note: The mounting wall should support at least 3 times the total weight of the
bracket and the camera.
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Fix the base tray to the
wall with the screws

Install the device

Important safety guildelines

1. Read these instructions.

2. Clean only with dry cloth.

3. This camera is for indoor use only.

4. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

5. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when not in use for
long periods of time.

6. To get the best usage out of this product, please consistently update
to the latest versions of our app and firmware.

WARNING:
Open flame sources such as candles should not be placed near or on the
product.

Note:
“Xiaoyi” and “Y!I” logos are trademarks of Shanghai Xiaoyi Technology Co.,Ltd.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interfer—
ence, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le présent apparei est conforme aux CNR dndustrie Canada applicables aux
appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) lutiisateur de
l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio ¢ lectrique subi, mé me si le brouillage est
susceptible d'en comprometre le fonctionnement.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Espairiol
1. Kit de la camara
Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the
transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users,
the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically
radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.
| © | —
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Conformément & la réglementation dindusirie Canada, le présent émetteur radio / —
peut fonctionner avec une antenne dun type et dun gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuve h ‘ 1
pour e metteur par Indusfrie Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouilage —— ;
radioélectrique a lintention des autres utlisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son
gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.ir.e.) ne dépasse pas _

lintensité nécessaire & [I'établissement dune communication satisfaisante.

MPE Requirements

To satisfy FCC / IC RF exposure requirements, a separation distance
of 20 cm or more should be maintained between the antenna of this device and
persons during device operation.To ensure compliance, operations at closer than this
distance is not recommended.

Les antennes install é es doivent étre situées de facon & ce que la population ne
puissey étre exposée a une distance de moin de 20 cm. Installer les antennes de
facon @ ceque le personnel ne puisse approcher @ 20 cm ou moins de la position
centrale de !’ antenne.

La FCC des é ltats—unis stipule que cet appareil doit étre en tout temps éloigné d’
au mains 20 cm des personnes pendant son functionnement.

ce £

FCC ID:2AFIB-YHS2016
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Y| Dome Camera 1080p x1 Manual de uso x1 Tornillo x2

Cable Micro USB x1

Base de soporte x1 Adaptador x1
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2. Conociendo a la camara
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o Indicador
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1"

Micréfono

Altavoz

Boton de reinicio Ranura Micro USB Ranura MicroSD
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3. Como utilizar la camara
a ) Encendido y apagado
Situe la cdmara cerca del encaminador wifi, y asegurese de que el acceso a la red Wifi

esta disponible. A continuacién, conecte el cable al puerto Micro USB, situado en la parte
posterior de la cdmara, a la toma de corriente tal y como se muestra.

(]
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RESET o
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b ) Descarga de la APP

Descargue la aplicacion buscando "YI Home" en el App Store o Google Play.
También, puede abrir el escaneador de codigo QR y escanear el codigo de la app de
Y| Home para instalar la aplicacion.

( )

Tl & 16:23

@©  Escanee el ccodigo QR

. J

Cddigo QR de la app de YI Home
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4. Instrucciones de montaje

Nota: La pared y/o muro dénde se instale la cdmara debe ser tres veces el peso
total de la camara y su soporte juntos.

Fije el soporte de la base en
la pared con los tornillos

_
D

©)

Instale el dispositivo
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Indicaciones de seguridad importantes

. Lea estas instrucciones.
. Limpie solo con ropa seca.
. El uso de esta camara se reserva Unicamente para espacios de interior.

1
2
3
4. Utilice unicamente accesorios especificados por el fabricanteior.
5. Desconecte el dispositivo durante.

6

. Para sacar el maximo provecho de este producto, porfavor actualice frecuentemente
las Ultimas versiones de nuestra app y firmware.

Advertencia:
Fuentes abiertas de llamas como velas no deben ser ubicadas cerca o encima del
producto.

Nota:

El logotipo de "Xiaoyi" y "YI" son marcas comerciales de Shanghai Xiaoyi Technology
Co.,Ltd.
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Italiano

1. Kit videocamera
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Videocamera Y| Dome 1080p x1 Manuale x1 Vite x2

Staffa della base x1 Adattatore x1

Cavo Micro USB x1
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2. Conoscere la videocamera

Lenti

\ e Indicatore

(o e]

]
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Microfono

Altoparlante

Pulsante reset Fessura Micro USB  Fessura Micro SD

3. Come utilizzare la videocamera

a) Accensione e spegnimento

Posizionare la videocamera vicino al router e assicurarsi che l'accesso al Wi-Fi sia
disponibile, successivamente connettere il cavo alla porta Micro USB sul retro della
videocamera alla presa di corrente come mostrato.

~—]
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b) Scaricare la APP

Per scaricare la app cercare "YI Home" nell'App store o Google Play. Altrimenti, &
possibile aprire un app per scannerizzare il codice QR e scannerizzare il seguente
codice QR dell'app Y| Home per scaricare la app.

( )

Tl & 16:23

@  scannerizare il codice QR

\_ J
Codice QR dell'app YI Home

4. Istruzioni di montaggio

Nota: la parete di montaggio dovrebbe essere almeno 3 volte il peso totale della
staffa e della videocamera.

B
-
@

Fissare la staffa della
base al muro con le viti

Installare il dispositivo

21 22
Y| Dome Camera 1080p
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Importanti linee guida di sicurezza 1. Outil de la Caméra
1. Leggere queste istruzioni.
2. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
3. Questa videocamera ¢ esclusivamente per uso interno. /\
4. Utilizzare esclusivamente gli accessori specificati dal produttore.
5. Scollegare il dispositivo durante temporali con fulmini e quando non in uso per lunghi ‘ @ ’ Sl ;

periodi di tempo. ) 1
6. Per ottenere il meglio da questo prodotto, si consiglia di aggiornare constantemente T —1

all'ultima versione della app e di firmware. —— ;
Attenzione: _
Fonti a fiamma libera come candele non dovrebbero essere posizionate vicino o sul
prodotto.

Yi Dome Camera 1080p x1 Manuel x 1 Vis x 2
Nota:
I loghi "Xiaoyi" e "YI" sono marchi registrati di Shanghai Xiaoyi Technology Co. Ltd.
Micro Cable USB x 1 Plateau de Base x 1 Adoptateur x 1
23 24

2. Apprendre a connaitre la Caméra

Lentilles

lo) \ o Indicateur

25

Microphone

Baffle

Allumer Port USB Port MicroSD
26

3. Comment Utilser la Caméra

a) Allumer / Eteindre

Placer la Caméra a proximité du routeur et assurez-vous que l'acces wifi est
disponoble, puis connectez le cable au port micro USB de I'appareil photo a la prise
de courant comme indiqué.

~
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b) Télécharger I'application

Télécharger I'application en recherchant YI Home sur App Store ou sur Google Play.
Alternativement, vous pouvez scanner le Code QR Y|l Home ci-dessous pour
installer I'application.

( )

Tl @@ 16:23

@ Scanner le Code QR

. J
Code QR de l'application YI Home
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4. Notice de montage

Remaeque: La paroi de montage doit supporter au moins 3 fois le poids global du
support et de I'appareil.

s =
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Fixer le plateau de base
sur un mur avec les vis

Installare il dispositivo
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Consignes de sécurités

Lire les instructions.

Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon.

Cet appareil est pour une utilisation en intérieur.

Utiliser uniquement des accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

o s wn =

Débrancher I'appareil en cas d'orage ou en cas de non utilisation durant de longue
période.

Pour obtenir le meilleur usage de ce produit, mettez a jour réguli€érement les derniéres
versions de notre application et firmware.

o

Attention:
Des sources de flammes telles que les bougies ne doivent pas étre placées a proximité
ou sur le produit.

Remarque:
Xiaoyi et YI Logo sont des marques déposées de la technologie Shanghai.

Y| Dome Camera 1080p
Deutsch

1. Kamera Ausstattung
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Yl Dome Kamera 1080p x1 Benutzerhandbuch x1 Schraube x2
Micro USB Kabel x1 Bodenplatte x1 Adapter x1
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2. Lernen Sie die Kamera kennen

Objektiv

\ o Indikator

oo

Mikrofon

Lautsprecher

Reset-Taste  micro USB Steckplatz microSD Kartensteckplatz
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3. Verwenden Sie die Kamera

a) Ein/Ausschalten

Platzieren Sie die Kamera innerhalb der Reichweite lhres Routers und vergewissern
Sie sich, dass lhr Router eingeschalten ist.SchlieBen Sie die Kamera an eine
Stromquelle an, indem Sie das mitgelieferte Stromkabel mit dem micro USB Port auf
der Rickseite der Kamera verbinden.

~—
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b) App herunterladen

Scannen Sie den unten abgebildeten YI Home App QR Code, um mit der Installation
zu beginnen. Sie finden die App ebenfalls im App Store oder Google Play Store,

indem Sie nach “YI Home App“ suchen.

( )
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@  Scannen Sie den QR Code

[
o

\_ J
Yl Home App QR Code
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4. Installationsanleitung

Tipp: Die Befestigungswand sollte mindestens 3-mal das Gesamtgewichts des
Tragers und der Kamera entsprechen.

Fix the base tray to the
wall with the screws.

Install the device

36

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme |hres Gerats.

Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.

Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den Einsatz in Innenrdumen konzipiert.

Verwenden Sie ausschlielich vom Hersteller zugelassene Geréate oder Zubehdrteile.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geréats wahrend eines Gewitters oder wenn Sie das
Gerat langere Zeit nicht benutzen.

o s 0N~

o

. Fir die beste Benutzererfahrung, verwenden Sie bitte die aktuellste Version unserer
App und Firmware.

Warnung:
Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen - wie Kerzen - auf oder in die Nahe der Kamera.

Hinweis:
“Xiaoyi” und “YI”logo sind eingetragene Markenzeichen der Shanghai Xiaoyi Technology
Co.,Ltd.
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Poland

1. Zestaw zawiera
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Instrukcja obstugi x 1 Sruby x 2

Yi Dome Camera 1080p x1

Kabel Micro USB x 1 Podstawa x 1 Przej$ciowka x 1

38




2. Poznanie kamery

Soczewki

ya AN

o \ o Wskaznik

|
~—

Mikrofon

Gtosnik

Przycisk resetowania  Wejscie Micro USB  Slot na karty Micro SD
40

3. Jak uzywac kamery

a) Wigczanie i wytgczanie

Ustaw kamere blisko routera i upewnij sig, ze sie¢ wi-fi jest dostepna. Nastepnie
podlgcz kabel Micro USB do portu w kamerze jak pokazano na rysunku.

~—
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b) Pobieranie aplikacji
Pobierz aplikacje szukajgc ,YI Home” w App Store lub Google Play. Alternatywnie
mozesz zeskanowac kod QR ponizej.

( )
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@  Zeskanujkod QR

n
o

\_ J
Kod QR do aplikacji YI Home
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4. Instrukcja montazu

Uwaga: Sciana montazowa powinna udzwigna¢ potrojny cigzar kamery z uchwytem.

s =
)
@

Przykre¢ podstawe do
$ciany $rubami mocujgcymi

Zainstaluj urzgdzenie

Wazne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Przeczytaj ponizsze wskazdowki.

Czys¢ tylko czystg i suchg szmatka.

Ta kamera nadaje sig tylko do uzytku wewnetrznego.

Uzywaj tylko akcesoriéw i czesci przewidzianych przez producenta.

o, 0N~

Urzadzenie nalezy odtgczaé¢ od zasilania podczas intensywnych burz z piorunami lub
gdy nie bedzie uzywane przez dtuzszy czas.

o

Aby wykorzysta¢ maksymalnie mozliwo$ci urzadzenia, nalezy stale aktualizowac
oprogramowanie kamery i aplikacji do najnowszych wersji przewidzianych przez
producenta.

UWAGA:

Nie ustawia¢ kamery w poblizu otwartych zrédet ognia, takich jak np. $wieczki.

Wazne:

LXiaoyi” oraz ,YI" logo sg zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi Shanghai Xiaoyi
Technology Co.,Ltg.

43 44
Y1 Dome Camera 1080p
Czech
1. Obsah baleni 2. Poznejte svou kameru
/
| © | 9l —
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Objektiv
Y| Dome Camera 1080p x 1 Manual x 1 Sroubx 2
— / A\
— o o Ukazatel
o
Micro USB kabel x 1 Drzak x 1 Adaptér x 1 \ /
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Mikrofon

Reproduktor

Tlacitko reset ~ Konektor USB

Slot MicroSD
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3. Jak pouzivat kameru

a) Zapnuti a vypnuti
Umistéte kameru pobliz routeru (modemu) a presvédcte se, Ze je Wi-Fi sit' aktivni.
Potom pfipojte MicroUSB kabel do zadni ¢asti kamery a opacny konec do adaptéru
v zasuvce. .

~—
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b) Stazeni aplikace
Naskenujte QR kdd nize pro staZeni a instalaci aplikace.

Aplikaci najdete rovnéz v App Store nebo Google Play vyhledanim “Yl Home”.

( )

Tl @ 62

@  scantheQRcode

o
\_ J
Aplikace YI Home QR kéd
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4. Instrukce pro montaz

Poznamka: Zed, na kterou chcete kameru pfipevnit, musi udrZet trojnasobek
hmotnosti kamery a drzaku.

s =
—
®

Stanovit zakladni sadu
na zdi s Srouby.

Instalace zafizeni

50

Dulezitéd bezpecnostni upozornéni
1. Prectéte si tento uzivatelsky manual peclive.

Cistéte pouze suchym hadrem.
Pouzivejte pouze origindlni pomucky a pfislusenstvi.

[l o

a firmware.
6. Tato kamera je ur€ena pouze pro provoz uvnitf budov.

“Xiaoyi” a “Yi” logo jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Xiaoyi Technology Co.,Ltd.
Pojmy HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface a HDMI logo jsou ochranné
znamky registrované spole¢nosti HDMI Licensing LLC v USA a ostatnich zemich.

VAROVANI: NepouZivejte zafizeni v blizkosti otevieného ohné (svicky apod.).
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Russia

Odpoijte zafizeni béhem bourky nebo pokud nebudete zafizeni pouzivat del§i dobu.
Pro maximalni zazitek z pouzivani kamery aktualizujte pravidelné oficialni aplikaci

1. Habop kamepbl
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Kamepa Yl Dome 1080p x1 Manyan x 1 BuHT X 2

Ka6enb mukpo USB x 1

Mopactaska x 1 ApanTop x 1
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2. 3HAKOMCTBO C KamepoWn

INuHza

o \ e rokasaTenb

]
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MwukpodoH

LOuHamuk

o

KHonka nepesarpy3ku Pasbem ans mukpo USB  Pasbem ans mukpo SD
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3. Kak ncnonb3oBatb Kamepy

a) BkrtoyeHune 1 BbIkOYeHne

MocTaBTe kamepy psiAOM C poyTepoM, y6eanTech B AOCTYMHOCTU MOAKIHOYEHNS K
ceTun Ban-pan, nogknounte kabenb k pasbeMy USB Ha TbinNbHOW CTOPOHE Kamepbl
Kak MokasaHo Ha UHCTPYKLMU.

~—

55

b) Ckavaiite npunoxeHue

Ckavaiite npunoxenve no nowucky "Yl Home" Ha App Store unu Google Play nnu
oTckaHupyiite QR koga.

( )

Tl & 16:23

@  Ockanuposats QR ko

[
o

. J

QR kop npunoxenus Yl Home
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4. HCTpYyKUMSA No yCTaHOBKE

MpumeyaHnve: Ecnn kamepa ycTaHaBnnBaeTcs BEpPTUKaNbHO, YCTAHOBOYHOE MECTO
[OIMKHO BbITh MUHUMYM B TPU pasa Tshxenee kamepbl BMECTE C NOACTaBKON.

MpvBMHTUTE NofcTaBKy Npyu < >

MOMOLLM BUHTOB. ‘

YcTaHoBKa aeBaiica.
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PyKOBO,EI,CTBO no 6esonacHocTn

MpoyunTaiiTe MHCTPYKLUMIO.

Tonbko CyXxas YncTka.

1.

2.

3. Kamepa npefHasHa4YeHa TOSbKO A1 UCMONb30BaHNA BHYTPU NOMELLEHNSA.

4. Vicnonb3yiTe Tonbko 0406peHHbIe NPon3BoaUTENIEM akcecyapbl U NPUINOXEHUS.
5.

OTCOeaMHANTE KaMepy OT NUTaHUS B CIy4ae HEUCMOMNb30BaHWS B TEHEHUE [OITOro
BpEMeHn

o

Aby wykorzysta¢ maksymalnie mozliwosci urzadzenia, nalezy stale aktualizowac¢
oprogramowanie kamery i aplikacji do najnowszych wersji przewidzianych przez
producenta.

MpenynpexaeHue:

He pepxaTb psigoM ¢ orHem.

MpumeyaHue :

"Xiaoyi" n "YI" aBnsitoTCA 3aperncTpypoBaHHbIMU TOProBbiMM Mapkamu Shanghai Xiaoyi
Technology Co.,Ltd.
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YI HOME jmiw" 7w Tip0a Tig
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